
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1320
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022

Coal Royalty

1320. SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:
SHRI PASUNOORI DAYAKAR:
DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:
SHRI VENKATESH NETHA
BORLANKUTA:

Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the details of formula adopted to calculate royalty to be paid to States on coal along with the dates of its adoption and revision including the date when it was last revised;

(b) the details of royalty to be paid to Telangana during the last ten years, year-wise;

(c) whether any royalty is pending fost payment to Telangana and if so, the details thereof;
and

(d) the time by which the pending dues are likely to be cleared?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES
(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) The rate of royalty on Coal for States other than West Bengal is 14% (fourteen percent) ad-valorem on price of coal, as reflected in the invoice, excluding taxes, levies and other charges. Rate of royalty on coal for West Bengal ranges from Rs.7.00 to Rs.2.50 per tonne.
Last revision of royalty on coal was effected by Ministry of Coal vide Notification No. 349
(E) dated 10.05.2012. Previously, royalty was payable on semi ad-valorem basis - fixed component depending on the grade of coal and variable component depending on the price of coal, as per Ministry of Coal Notification No.522 (E) dated 01.08.2007 enclosed as Annexure-A.

(b) The year-wise details of royalty paid to Telangana by the Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) during last ten years is as below:

(in Rs. Crores)

Year

Royalty to be
paid Royalty paid Balance Payable


2011-12  768 768 0

2012-13  1184 1184 0

2013-14  1151 1151 0

2014-15  1350 1350 0

2015-16  1568 1568 0

2016-17  1497 1497 0

2017-18  1797 1797 0

2018-19  2066 2066 0

2019-20  1929 1929 0

2020-21 1331 1331 0

(c) There is no balance payable by the Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) to the

Telangana State till Financial Year 2020 -21.

(d) Question does not arise in view of the reply furnished in part (c) above.
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NINISTRY 01," COAL

. NOTIFICATION

Delhi.th 1..,1 August. 2.007

G.S.R. 522(F.4.—In tAcrci,g..t ulthc powcv, con k1-red by Sttil-s(xtion 3) tlf Si:ctiori 9 (..4 the Mines and Minerals Developmait and Rgultition) .-‘-zt, 1957 (67 of 1937), the Central Govtimunt hereby makes the following further amendment in the Second Schedule to ihe said Act. namely

„ 	till.: 	Settct.tut..:. for item II anti :he ntririIn thertto the follroxing iiCtil And entric.s shall b
?,ubstita.r.ed,

11. (1)A1

A. Until produced in all States and Union tenitories except the Stitt of West Bengal.

Royalty 00 (:431il

ti. ro 	rklyaltlf , which -shall b a -....-ombination of specific and ail valorem sates of royalty which shall be
1,11

R 'Royalty Rupees:twin-est = 	bP
kV-here . 	price haiI mean basic pithead price of ROM Inai-of-rnin ouil1iuiit Et6 reflected in the

tinti otitcr chargc,_. and thc valuct,. tit. -a- fbi1doraponera) and '' (variable
Jr S - :m ec,mnonentiwildt".e. 	fothiv.:,t :
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THE GAZETTE OF INDIA.: EXTRAORDINARY 	 [12.!ateff—See. 3(i)]

Group 	Grade of Coal 	 Royalty on coal in Rupees per tonne

Group-I 	Steel Gr.-1 	 a = Rs_ 180.00
Steel Gr. 11 	 b = 5 per cent
Washery-I 	 i.e. Rs. 180+ 5 per cent where '13  (price) shall mean basic pithead
Direct Feed 	 price of ROM (run-of-mine) coal and lignite as reflected in the

Invoice. excluding taxes, levies and other charges.

Group-I:I 	Washery-11 	 a =Rs. 130,00
Washeey-1.11 	 b =5 per cent
Semi Coking Gr.! 	 i.c. Rs. 130 + S per cent where 'Pt (price) shall mean basic pithead
Semi Coking Or. II 	 price of ROM (nu-of-mine) coal and lignite as reflected in the
Grade A 	 invoice, excluding taxes, levies and other charges.
Grade B

Group-Ill 	Washery-IV 	 a= Rs. 90.00
Grade C 	 h= 5 per cent

i.e. Rs. 90+5 percent where 'P' (price) shall mean basic pithead price of ROM (run-of-mine) coal and lignite as reflected in the invoice, excluding taxes, levie,s and other charges.

(Jroup-IV 	Grade!) 	 a= Rs. 70.00
Grade E 	 b = 5 pcx cant

i.e. Rs. 70+ 5 per cent where 'P' (price) shall mean basic pithead price of ROM (run-of-mine) coal and lignite as reflected in the ievoice, excluding taxes, levies and other charges.

Group-V 	Grade F
Grade G

a = Rs. 55.00
b =5 per cent
i.e. Re 55-'- 5 per cent where P' (price) shall mean basic pithead price of ROM (run-of-mine) coal and lignite as reflected in the Invoice, excluding taxes, levies and other charges.

(2) Royalty on lignite:

a= Rs. 45.00
b = 2 per cent
Le. Rs. 45 +2 per cent of basic pithead pri excluding taxes, levies and other charges.

f ROM (run-of-mine) coarlignitc as reflected in the invoice,

(3) Royalty on middlings;

(i) Useful Heal Value >1300 	 rate applicable to correspond lug gradc of coal (based on

tigt-flrIBete Value);

(ii) Useful Heat Value = < 1300 	 B.Rs_45
b =5 per cent of price

f,e. Rs, 45 + 5 per cent of existing actual invoice price (excluding taxes and other levies).

The royalty shall not be charged on such middlings or rejects wherein royalty had been charged on raw coal prior to its washing in order to avoid double charging of royalty.

(4) Adjustment ofroyailty aggia4 levying of tesis

Fur States other than West I3engal that levy cess or other taxes specific to coal bearing lands. the to Ely allowed shall be adjusted for the local cesses or such taxes ad as to limit the overall revenue to the formula based yield.
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B. Coal produced In the State of West Bengal:

Group I of Coals :

tal Coking coal
Steel Grade-I
Steel Grade-Il
Washery Grade-I

(ll) Group 111 ofCoals:

(a) Coking Coal Washery Grade-II
Coking Coal Washery

a)) Senn-Coking Coal Grade-I
Semi-Coking Coal Grade-LI

(c ) Non-Coking Coal Grade -A
Non-Coking Coal Grade-B

(III) Group *Weals :

(a) Coking Coal Washery Grade-IV
(b Non-Coking Coal Grade-C

dv) Group TV of Coals ;

(a) Non-Coking Coal Grade-13
(h) Non-Coking Gal Gradc-E

Po Group Vol Coals

(a Non-Coking Coal Grade-F
Nun-Coking Coal Grade-G

Seven rupees only per tonne.

Six rupees and fifty paise only per tonne

Five rupees and fifty paise only per tonne.

Four rupees and thirty paise only per tonne

Two rupees and fifty palm only per tonne.

Explanation ;

I-cit the purpose of grading of coaL the specification of each grade of the coat shall be as prescribed under rule
3 of the Colliery Control Rules, 7004.

2, The notification shall come into force on the date of its pahlicatitm in the Official Ga-zete„

[No. 28019/113:105-CA-11]

S. KROPHAtlt.S!cy.

Foot note: The Second Schedule was amended from time to time and lastamended vide Notification u. GSR 572.
Extraordinary, dared 16th August, 2002.
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